

No. 22-115

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

TRUSTEES OF THE UNITED MINE WORKERS OF
AMERICA COMBINED BENEFIT FUND and
TRUSTEES OF THE UNITED MINE WORKERS
OF AMERICA 1992 BENEFIT PLAN,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES PIPE & FOUNDRY Co., LLC,
and JW ALUMINUM Co.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Matthew W. Moran
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
2001 Ross Avenue
Suite 3900
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 220-7700

*Counsel for
United States Pipe and
Foundry Co., LLC*

Ashley C. Parrish
Counsel of Record
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500
aparrish@kslaw.com

Counsel for Respondents

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

November 7, 2022

Thomas S. Leatherbury
Katherine Drell Grissel
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
2001 Ross Avenue
Suite 3900
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 220-7700

Jeremy C. Marwell
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Suite 500 West
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 639-6507

*Counsel for
United States Pipe and
Foundry Co., LLC*

Scott A. Stichter
STICHTER RIEDEL
BLAIN & POSTLER, PA
110 East Madison Street
Suite 200
Tampa, FL 33602
(813) 229-0144

*Counsel for
United States Pipe and
Foundry Co., LLC and
JW Aluminum Co.*

Mark M. Maloney
Sarah L. Primrose
Kevin J. O'Brien
KING & SPALDING LLP
1180 Peachtree Street NE
Suite 1600
Atlanta, GA 30309
(404) 572-4600

*Counsel for JW
Aluminum Co.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv
INTRODUCTION..... 1
STATEMENT OF FACTS 3
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION..... 11
I. The Decision Below Properly Applies Settled
Bankruptcy Law. 11
II. There Is No Conflict in Authority That
Warrants This Court’s Review..... 14
A. No Meaningful Conflict Exists Over
When Coal Act Liabilities Arise. 14
B. No Meaningful Conflict Exists Over
Whether the Coal Act IEP Requirement
Constitutes a Claim..... 23
III. The Petition Does Not Raise Any Issues That
Warrant This Court’s Review. 30
CONCLUSION 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adventure Res., Inc. v. Holland</i> , 137 F.3d 786 (4th Cir. 1998).....	22, 23
<i>Airline Pilots Ass’n v. Cont’l Airlines</i> (<i>In re Cont’l Airlines</i>), 125 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 1997)	28
<i>Bos. & Me. Corp. v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.</i> , 587 F.3d 89 (1st Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Buckner v. Westmoreland Coal Co.</i> (<i>In re Westmoreland Coal Co.</i>), 213 B.R. 1 (Bankr. D. Colo. 1997)	7
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	15, 18
<i>Epstein v. Official Comm. of Unsecured</i> <i>Creditors of Estate of Piper Aircraft Corp.</i> (<i>In re Piper Aircraft Corp.</i>), 58 F.3d 1573 (11th Cir. 1995).....	12, 15
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991).....	4
<i>Honeycutt v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1626 (2017).....	16
<i>In re Cont’l Airlines</i> , 91 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1996)	31
<i>In re Davis</i> , 3 F.3d 113 (5th Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>In re Leckie Smokeless Coal Co.</i> , 99 F.3d 573 (4th Cir. 1996).....	13, 22

<i>In re Mooney Aircraft, Inc.</i> , 730 F.2d 367 (5th Cir. 1984).....	14
<i>In re Sunnyside Coal Co.</i> , 146 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>In re Udell</i> , 18 F.3d 403 (7th Cir. 1994).....	9, 23, 25, 26
<i>In re Van Horne</i> , 823 F.2d 1285 (8th Cir. 1987).....	4
<i>In re Walter Energy, Inc.</i> , 911 F.3d 1121 (11th Cir. 2018).....	8, 14, 20
<i>In re Westmoreland Coal Co.</i> , 968 F.3d 526 (5th Cir. 2020).....	13, 14, 22
<i>Johnson v. Home State Bank</i> , 501 U.S. 78 (1991).....	12
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934).....	11
<i>LTV Steel Co. v. Shalala</i> (<i>In re Chateaugay II</i>), 53 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>McMellon v. United States</i> , 387 F.3d 329 (4th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Midland Funding, LLC v. Johnson</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1407 (2017).....	12, 30
<i>Nat'l Fed. of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	22
<i>O'Loughlin v. County of Orange</i> , 229 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Ohio v. Kovacs</i> , 469 U.S. 274 (1985).....	17, 27, 28

<i>Pa. Dep't of Pub. Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990).....	12
<i>Penn Allegh Coal Co. v. Holland</i> , 183 F.3d 860 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Pioneer Inv. Servs. Co. v.</i> <i>Brunswick Assocs. Ltd. P'ship</i> , 507 U.S. 380 (1993).....	20
<i>Rederford v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</i> , 589 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2009)	27, 28
<i>United States v. LTV Corp.</i> <i>(In re Chateaugay I)</i> , 944 F.2d 997 (2d Cir. 1991)	29
<i>Williams v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 549 (1915).....	11
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 101	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 363	13
11 U.S.C. § 503	21, 22
11 U.S.C. § 507	20
11 U.S.C. § 524	11
11 U.S.C. § 1111	20
11 U.S.C. § 1141	3, 11, 20
Coal Industry Retiree Health Benefit Act of 1992 ("Coal Act"),	
26 U.S.C. § 9701, <i>et seq.</i>	1, 5, 15
26 U.S.C. § 9702	6
26 U.S.C. § 9704	<i>passim</i>

26 U.S.C. § 9706	19
26 U.S.C. § 9711	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 9712	<i>passim</i>
Rules	
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3003	20
Other Authorities	
2 Collier on Bankruptcy	
¶ 101.05[1] (16th ed. 2022).....	16
Complaint,	
<i>Holland v. U.S. Pipe & Foundry Co.</i> ,	
No. 16-cv-1577 (D.D.C. Aug. 3, 2016),	
ECF No. 1.....	8
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977),	
reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5787.....	12
<i>New WEI, Inc. f/k/a Walter Energy, Inc.</i> ,	
Case No. 15-02741 (Bankr. N.D. Ala. 2015),	
Claim Nos. 1997–2023.....	31
